

**S238309**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

RON BRIGGS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., as Governor, etc., *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

CALIFORNIANS TO MEND, NOT END, THE DEATH PENALTY, etc.,

*Intervener.*

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE  
AN OVERSIZED BRIEF AND BRIEF IN REPLY  
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

---

---

Charles H. Bell, Jr. SBN 60553  
Email: cbell@bmhlaw.com  
Terry J. Martin SBN 307802  
Email: tmartin@bmhlaw.com  
Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk, LLP  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 442-7757  
Fax: (916) 442-7759

Kent S. Scheidegger SBN 105178  
E-mail: Kent.Scheidegger@cjlif.org  
Kymberlee C. Stapleton SBN 213463  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, California 95816  
Telephone: (916) 446-0345  
Fax: (916) 446-1194

*Attorneys for Intervenors*

CALIFORNIANS TO MEND, NOT END, THE DEATH PENALTY—  
NO ON PROP. 62, YES ON PROP. 66

# IN THE SUPREME COURT

## OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RON BRIGGS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., as Governor, etc., *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

CALIFORNIANS TO MEND, NOT END, THE DEATH PENALTY, etc.,

*Intervener.*

---

---

### APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN OVERSIZED BRIEF IN REPLY TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

---

---

#### **To the Honorable Chief Justice or Acting Chief Justice of the Supreme Court:**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Application for permission to file oversized brief. . . . .	2
Table of authorities. . . . .	5
Summary of argument. . . . .	9
Argument. . . . .	12
I. Policy disagreements should not affect this court’s decision on constitutional questions. . . . .	12
A. The People’s Right of Initiative. . . . .	12
B. Finality and Hard Choices. . . . .	14
1. In general. . . . .	14
2. Innocence and risk. . . . .	16
3. Sentence-only claims. . . . .	20
4. Time needed. . . . .	22
5. Relation to federal proceedings and “exhaustion petitions”. . . . .	23
II. No substantial constitutional issue is presented on the habeas corpus reforms. . . . .	26
A. The Legislative Power and Rules of Finality. . . . .	26
B. Equal Protection and Suspension. . . . .	27
C. Directing Cases to Appropriate Courts. . . . .	28
III. Disputed assertions, opinions, predictions, and speculation cannot form the basis of a facial challenge to a statute. . . . .	31
IV. Time limits are facially constitutional, and they can and should be applied in a constitutional manner. . . . .	35
V. There is no basis for enjoining Proposition 66 as a whole. . . . .	38
A. Single Subject. . . . .	38
B. Severability. . . . .	39
Conclusion. . . . .	42
Appendix A. . . . .	43
Appendix B. . . . .	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bigelow v. Superior Court (People)</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1127. . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335. . . . .	13
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805. . . . .	39
<i>County of Kern v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 396. . . . .	36
<i>Desist v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 244. . . . .	15
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> (1830) 28 U.S. 193. . . . .	28
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 391. . . . .	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153. . . . .	17
<i>Griggs v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 341. . . . .	29, 30
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees Internat. Union v. Davis</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 585. . . . .	39
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750. . . . .	16, 21
<i>In re Cohen</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 494. . . . .	28
<i>In re Kler</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1399. . . . .	31
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428. . . . .	16, 17, 24, 34
<i>In re Richards</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 948. . . . .	18
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770. . . . .	16
<i>In re Roberts</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 575. . . . .	29, 31
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1802, 195 L.Ed.2d 92. . . . .	23
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 163. . . . .	18
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492. . . . .	14, 40

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 467. . . . .	15
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046. . . . .	37
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131. . . . .	36, 37
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1. . . . .	19
<i>People v. Storm</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1007. . . . .	30
<i>People’s Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 316. . .	39
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 269. . . . .	24
<i>Rice v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 81. . . . .	36
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 837. . . . .	35, 36, 37
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 333. . . . .	20, 21
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348. . . . .	19
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 527. . . . .	34
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45. . . . .	30, 34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288. . . . .	15
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 137. . . . .	15
<i>Tuolumne Jobs &amp; Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029. . . . .	13
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 72. . . . .	15
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 307. . . . .	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362. . . . .	16
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 202. . . . .	16
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 81. . . . .	24

**United States Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii). . . . . 16

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h). . . . . 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1). . . . . 16, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2). . . . . 21

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,  
110 Stat. 1214. . . . . 15

**Rules of Court**

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.2220-3.2237. . . . . 32

**State Constitution**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 11. . . . . 28

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(9). . . . . 35

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 6. . . . . 30

**State Statutes**

Gov. Code, § 68665. . . . . 33

Pen. Code, § 190.6, subd. (d). . . . . 35, 40

Pen. Code, § 190.6, subd. (e). . . . . 36

Pen. Code, § 190.6, subd. (f). . . . . 35

Pen. Code, § 1473, subd. (b)(3). . . . . 19

Pen. Code, § 1509, subd. (c). . . . . 26

Pen. Code, § 1509, subd. (d). . . . . 19, 26

Pen. Code, § 1509, subd. (f). . . . . 32, 35, 36, 40

Tex. Code Crim. Proc., art. 11.071(4)(a). . . . . 22

## Secondary Authorities

Alarcon, Remedies for California’s Death Row Deadlock (2007) 80 So.Cal. L.Rev. 697.....	25, 29, 37
American Bar Association, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003) 31 Hofstra L.Rev. 913. ....	33
Cal. Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Condemned Inmate Summary List (Mar. 30, 2017).....	17
California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice (2008) Final Report. ....	33
Campbell, Exoneration Inflation (Summer 2008) IACJ Journal 49 < <a href="http://www.cjlf.org/files/CampbellExonerationInflation2008.pdf">http://www.cjlf.org/files/ CampbellExonerationInflation2008.pdf</a> >. ....	18
Friendly, Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attacks on Criminal Judgments (1970) 38 U.Chi. L.Rev. 142. ....	15
Liebman & Ryan, “Some Effectual Power”: The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts (1998) 98 Colum. L.Rev. 696.....	15
Sen. Res. No. 44 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.).....	33
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, Capital Punishment, 2013—Statistical Tables (2014).....	17
U.S. Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, Capital Punishment 1976 (1977). ....	17
Yezer, Economics of Crime and Enforcement (2014).....	12
